

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/20/2021 1:36 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100358-7

COA Div. I No. 816420

THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PELLCO CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CORNERSTONE GENERAL CONTRACTORS, INC., et al.

Respondents.

RESPONDENT CORNERSTONE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR'S ANSWER TO PELLCO
CONSTRUCTION'S PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE PETITION
FOR REVIEW

GROFF MURPHY PLLC
Michael P. Grace, WSBA #26091
Emily A. Yoshiwara, WSBA #54648
300 East Pine Street
Seattle, WA 98122
Ph. (206) 628-9500
Fx. (206) 628-9506
E. mgrace@groffmurphy.com
eyoshiwara@groffmurphy.com

Attorneys for Respondent
Cornerstone General Contractors,
Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED BY PETITION	3
III. RESTATEMENT OF CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. Pellco Is Not Entitled to an Extension of Time Under RAP 18.8	12
B. The Court Must Decline Review of Pellco’s Petition Because There Is No Public Interest in Interpreting RCW 39.10.390(2)(a).....	16
1. Pellco’s Appeal Is Moot and Does Not Present an Issue of Substantial Public Interest	16
2. The Lack of a Public Sponsor Demonstrates a Lack of Substantial Public Interest.....	21
3. The Issue Presented by Pellco’s Appeal Is Not Likely to Evade Review	23
4. The Capital Projects Advisory Review Board Has the Ability to Advise and Evaluate the Use of Alternative Contracting Methods.....	25
V. CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bostwick v. Ballard Marine, Inc.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 762, 112 P.3d 571 (2005).....	12
<i>Dick Enterprises, Inc. v. Metro. King Cty.</i> , 83 Wn. App. 566, 922 P.2d 184 (1996).....	17, 20
<i>Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley</i> , 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973).....	17, 18
<i>Hart v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 445, 759 P.2d 1206 (1988).....	17
<i>Nat'l Elec. Contractors Ass'n v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 66 Wn.2d 14, 400 P.2d 778 (1965)	19
<i>Nollette v. Christianson</i> , 115 Wn.2d 594, 800 P.2d 359 (1990).....	17
<i>Reichelt v. Raymark Industries, Inc.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 763, 764 P.2d 653 (1988).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Scannell v. State</i> , 128 Wn.2d 829, 912 P.2d 489 (1996).....	13
<i>Sorenson v. Bellingham</i> , 80 Wn.2d 547, 496 P.2d 512 (1972).....	17, 19, 22
<i>State v. Moon</i> , 130 Wn. App. 256, 122 P.3d 256 (2005).....	12
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 100 Wn. App. 483, 997 P.2d 960 (2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001).....	18
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	16, 17
<i>Weeks v. Chief of State Patrol</i> , 96 Wn.2d 893, 639 P.2d 732 (1982).....	12

Statutes

RCW 39.10.390(2) 16, 26
RCW 39.10.390(2)(a)..... 9, 16, 22

Rules

RAP 13.4(a) 10
RAP 18.8 10, 11, 12, 14
RAP 18.8(b)..... *passim*
